No. 149 S.]

[Published April 27, 1893.

## CHAPTER 248.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money therein named to the Wisconsin Veterans' Home.

## The -people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That there is hereby annually ap-Appropriation propriated out of any moneys in the state treas veteran's ury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of Home. five thousand dollars to be used for the purpose of repairing and improving the buildings and grounds of the Wisconsin Veterans' Home at Waupaca, and for other contingencies that may arise.

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated, out same. of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five thousand dollars for the purpose of purchasing and placing in the old men's building of said Wisconsin Veterans' Home, the same now being completed, all necessary heating apparatus and furniture.

SECTION 3. The members of the board of Board of true trustees of said Wisconsin Veterans' Home shall bond, execute to the state of Wisconsin a joint and several bond on their part in the penal sum of twenty five thousand dollars, with two or more sufficient sureties, conditioned that they will faithfully expend and apply said moneys appropriated by this act strictly to the several objects and purposes for which the same are appropriated, and that they will in all respects discharge their duties as such trustees. Until such bond, as is hereinbefore provided, shall be properly made and approved by the governor and filed in the executive office, no money shall be paid out of the state treasury in pursuance of the appropriation made by this act. It shall be the duty of said trustees to keep a true and accurate account of the disbursement of moneys herein appropriated, and report the same to the governor in writing.

Ch. 393, laws of 1891 to apply. SECTION 4. This act shall not in any wise repeal or amend any of the provisions of chapter 393, laws of 1891, but the said provisions of said chapter 393, laws of 1891, in so far as they are applicable to the expenditure of moneys hereby appropriated, and all reports relevant thereto, and all other duties imposed by said act, are hereby continued in force in respect to appropriations herein made, in so far as the same can be applied thereto.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 18, 1893.

No. 144 S.]

[Published April 27, 1893

## **CHAPTER 249.**

AN ACT to regulate caucuses and conventions.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

| Cancuses in<br>counties of two<br>hundred thous-<br>and popula-<br>tion. | assemble in convention to nominate any person<br>for any public office to be voted for in counties<br>having, according to the last national census, a<br>population of more than two hundred thousand<br>persons, except for congress and state senator in<br>any senatorial district lying in part in any such<br>county only, shall be held under the provisions<br>of this act, and in such counties, all meetings for<br>phonesing delogates for such purpose acomposity |
|--|---|
| <b>Gancusse</b> , what<br><b>declared</b> to be.                         | called caucuses, unless held under the provi-<br>sions of this act, are hereby declared to be un-<br>lawful, and are hereby prohibited, and in such<br>counties no person shall be voted for at any<br>election held therein, except for congress or<br>state senator as aforesaid, unless he shall be first<br>nominated under the provisions of this act or by<br>delegates duly chosen under its provisions, or<br>under the provisions of law regulating the nomi-        |